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The August 6, 2003 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM, at the Heidelberg Township
Municipal by Chairman Harry Rodger.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, Scott
DeBell and Norma Markle were present.
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Others present were Jack Greene, Bruce Jones, Matt Bollinger, Ed
Morin, Karen Ambramczyk, Clair Bankert, Pat Carey, Bob Schmidlein, Gary
Lawyer and Pat Buhl.

Minutes of the July meetings were approved as distributed.

Bruce Jones discussed the progress of the park and asked Scott
about the percs that have been disturbed, as per what can be done. Scott
and Bruce will meet to discuss this issue.

Karen Ambramczyk stated she has a traffic concern at the intersection
of High Rock Road -N and High Rock Road -W at the ATT Building, she
feels there should be a stop sign at this intersection and feels this is a
real hazard. Larry Sterner suggested to start a traffic study and will check
with county to see if this can be done.

Gary Lawyer a resident of Shutt Road stated there is an easement on
his property for rain run-off and the culvert is filled and pipes are clogged
with sediment and is getting worse with the new construction across the
street. The board suggested contacting YCCD to control the runoff. Scott

and Larry will meet with Mr. Lawyer on site on August 11, 2003 @ 3:00
PM.

Bids were opened for the sale of the used Ford Tractor and Tiger
Mower,

Hazelton Mount Laurel - S 2,791.00
T. Samuel Myers - $ 3,500.00
Kurtis Sterner - $ 3,545.00

Harry Rodgers made a motion to accept the high bid of $ 3,545.00 from
Kurtis Sterner, Paul Hilbert seconded. Larry Sterner abstained.




Pat Buhl, from Worley Surveying, presented a Final Sub Division Plan
for Jim Williams. This would join lots 7 and 8A as one lot and lot 8 as
one lot. Paul Hilbert made a motion to approve this plan pending receiving
a copy of the deed, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission repont.
Ed Morin read the Fire Report. There were 17 calls for the month,

Jack Greene read the Police Report. There were 56 calls in the
Township for the month.

Matt Bollinger read the EMA Report. EMA & Fire Company will meet
on August 23, 2003 at 9:00 AM to review new emergency plan. The
Supervisors are welcome to attend. Questioned the Federal Surplus store
about purchasing a generator. Reported the storm on July 6, 2003 caused
alot of downed trees in the township and thanked the road crew for their
help.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was § 598.00
revenue for the month.

Steve McKonly reviewed the letter from Chief Bean requested the
permission to erect a police station location sign on the corner lot, Steve
feels this would be permitted since this township now owns the propenrty.

Larry Sterner reported that the road work will get started within the
next few weeks.

Paul Hilbert reported that the Comprehensive Plan committee will
conduct 4 interviews of proposed engineers on August 28, 2003. Trees
were ordered for the lower section of the park and should be planted within
a few weeks. Paul reported there is a sight distance problem on Smith
Station Road, Cannery and Yingling, the guard rail blocks the view.

Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint Judy Ensminger as the
Zoning Hearing Board member to the Comprehensive Plan Study Group.
Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.
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Paul Hilbert made a motion to appoint Clair Bankert as the 2nd
Alternate member to the Zoning Hearing Board. Larry Sterner seconded,
Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle stated that the Income Survey letters will soon be
mailed to the residents of Porters for the ACT 537 Plan.

The next Worksession will be held on Tuesday September 2, 2003 at Al
7:30 PM.
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Harry Rodges reviewed a letter from Southwestern Regional Police v

asking that the Township paint the speed lines on the state roads within the

Township. Steve suggested checking with PA DOT and also checking the
liability.

Clair Bankent reported a pot hole on Iron Ridge Road.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 85,617.24
Revenue 10,123.15
Expenditures 21,972.07
Ending Balance 73,768.32 .
STATE FUND - Savings 87,406.01
RECREATION FUND 58,512.62
INDEX FUND 73,287.04
REVENUE
Bank of Hanover Interest 56.76
Cash Tag $ 322.50
Dale Myers Insruance 547.70
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 273,00
Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 370.34
Kim Leppo Crimnal Fines 109.42
York Area EIT Bureau '01 Earned Income Tax 687,01
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 2,532.81
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 1,521.98
Gordon L. Brown & Associates Septic Permits . 990.00
Zoning Officer 7 - Bldg. Permits 468,00
Zoning Officer 2 - SWM 70.00
Zoning Officer 2 - D/W Permits 60.00
Sherry Thompson '03 - Real Estate Tax 1,804,72
Sherry Thompson '03 - Per Capita Tax 203,50
Sherry Thompson '02 - Per Capita Tax 27.50
Sherry Thompson Street Light Tax 77.21

TOTAL $ 10,123.15
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EXPENDITURES

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

A Dept. of Revenue
%pital Blue Cross

PSATS UC Group Trust

York Area EIT Bureau

PA UC Fund

G. Steven McKonly, PC

SPCA

ACRLs

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dept. of Revenue

Michael Spahr

Met-~Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Eelctric Coop., Inc.

Verizon North

slmont and Crystal Springs
}nover Publishing Co .
M;trocall Wireless
H & H Gen. Excavating Co.
PA Dept. of Labor & Industry
Gordon L. Brown & Associates
C. §. Davidson, Inc.
G. Steven McKonly, PC
Wal*Mart

Larry Sterner

~Paul Hilbert

Global Stone PenRoc, LP
Norma Markle

Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

obert Thoman

s Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner
Larry Sterner
Matthew Fuhrman

Matthew Fuhrman

Wages

Tax Deposit

State Tax

Insurance
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Quarterly Taxes
Shearer Property
Donation

Donation

Wages

Tax Deposit

State Tax

Zoning Hearing Refund
June & July - Bldg.
Street Lights
Street Lights

Phone

Water

Legal Ads

Besper

Truck Inspection
Certificate - Air Comp
Septic Permits
Engineering Fee - June
Legal Fee - July
Flag

Cell Phone
Mowing Cemetery
Stone - Park
Wages

Tax Reimb,

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages

Medical

537.02
644,64
77.04
3,178.07
213,36
175.37
1.67
6,489,73
500.00
500.00
517.95
173.98
18.66
191.50
326.88
409.61
130.00
140.05

14.96
159.00
5.30
1,870.31
45.00
960.00
621.63
894.00
19.97
149.43
56.00
214.14
537.03
83.01
310.34
122.75
111.28
270.70
224,23
184.63
138.38
73.83
71.39

18881
18882
18883
18884
18885
18886
18887
18888
18889
18890
18891
18892
18893
18894
18895
18896
18897
18898

18899
18900
18901

18902
18903
18904
18905
18906
18907
18908
18909
18910
18911

18912
18913
18914
18915
18916
18917
18918
18919
18920
18921
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Bank of Hanover Tax Deposit 539,22 18922
PA Department of Revenue State Tax 70.01 18923
TOTAL $ 21,972,07

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Larry Sterner seconded and
Paul Hilbert concurred.

Meeting adjoured at 8:25 PM.
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