The August 6, 2003 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM, at the Heidelberg Township Municipal by Chairman Harry Rodger.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, Scott DeBell and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Jack Greene, Bruce Jones, Matt Bollinger, Ed Morin, Karen Ambramczyk, Clair Bankert, Pat Carey, Bob Schmidlein, Gary Lawyer and Pat Buhl.

Minutes of the July meetings were approved as distributed.

Bruce Jones discussed the progress of the park and asked Scott about the percs that have been disturbed, as per what can be done. Scott and Bruce will meet to discuss this issue.

Karen Ambramczyk stated she has a traffic concern at the intersection of High Rock Road - N and High Rock Road - W at the ATT Building, she feels there should be a stop sign at this intersection and feels this is a real hazard. Larry Sterner suggested to start a traffic study and will check with county to see if this can be done.

Gary Lawyer a resident of Shutt Road stated there is an easement on his property for rain run-off and the culvert is filled and pipes are clogged with sediment and is getting worse with the new construction across the street. The board suggested contacting YCCD to control the runoff. Scott and Larry will meet with Mr. Lawyer on site on August 11, 2003 @ 3:00 PM.

Bids were opened for the sale of the used Ford Tractor and Tiger Mower.

Hazelton Mount Laurel - \$ 2,791.00 T. Samuel Myers - \$ 3,500.00

Kurtis Sterner - \$ 3,545.00

Harry Rodgers made a motion to accept the high bid of \$ 3,545.00 from Kurtis Sterner, Paul Hilbert seconded. Larry Sterner abstained.

Pat Buhl, from Worley Surveying, presented a Final Sub Division Plan for Jim Williams. This would join lots 7 and 8A as one lot and lot 8 as one lot. Paul Hilbert made a motion to approve this plan pending receiving a copy of the deed, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Ed Morin read the Fire Report. There were 17 calls for the month.

Jack Greene read the Police Report. There were 56 calls in the Township for the month.

Matt Bollinger read the EMA Report. EMA & Fire Company will meet on August 23, 2003 at 9:00 AM to review new emergency plan. The Supervisors are welcome to attend. Questioned the Federal Surplus store about purchasing a generator. Reported the storm on July 6, 2003 caused alot of downed trees in the township and thanked the road crew for their help.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$ 598.00 revenue for the month.

Steve McKonly reviewed the letter from Chief Bean requested the permission to erect a police station location sign on the corner lot, Steve feels this would be permitted since this township now owns the property.

Larry Sterner reported that the road work will get started within the next few weeks.

Paul Hilbert reported that the Comprehensive Plan committee will conduct 4 interviews of proposed engineers on August 28, 2003. Trees were ordered for the lower section of the park and should be planted within a few weeks. Paul reported there is a sight distance problem on Smith Station Road, Cannery and Yingling, the guard rail blocks the view.

Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint Judy Ensminger as the Zoning Hearing Board member to the Comprehensive Plan Study Group. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

. 1

Paul Hilbert made a motion to appoint Clair Bankert as the 2nd Alternate member to the Zoning Hearing Board. Larry Sterner seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle stated that the Income Survey letters will soon be mailed to the residents of Porters for the ACT 537 Plan.

The next Worksession will be held on Tuesday September 2, 2003 at 7:30 PM.

Harry Rodges reviewed a letter from Southwestern Regional Police asking that the Township paint the speed lines on the state roads within the Township. Steve suggested checking with PA DOT and also checking the liability.

Clair Bankert reported a pot hole on Iron Ridge Road.

Norma Mark GENERAL FUND - STATE FUND - RECREATION FUND INDEX FUND	de read the Treasures Report. Beginning Balance 85,617.24 Revenue 10,123.15 Expenditures 21,972.07 Ending Balance 73,768.32 Savings 87,406.01 58,512.62 73,287.04	
Bank of Hanover	Interest	56.76
Cash	Tag \$	322.50
Dale Myers	Insruance	547.70
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	273.00
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	370.34
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	109.42
York Area EIT Bu reau	'01 Earned Income Tax	687.01
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	2,532.81
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	1,521.98
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	990.00
Zoning Officer	7 - Bldg. Permits	468.00
Zoning Officer	2 - SWM	70.00
Zoning Officer	2 - D/W Permits	60.00
Sherry Thompson	'03 - Real Estate Tax	1,804.72
Sherry Thompson	'03 ~ Per Capita Tax	203.50
Sherry Thompson	'02 - Per Capita Tax	27.50
Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	77.21
	TOTAL	\$ 10,123.15

EXPENDITURES

Norma Markle	Wages	537.02	18881	
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	644.64	18882	
A Dept, of Revenue	State Tax	77.04	18883	
apital Blue Cross	Insurance	3,178.07	18884	
PSATS UC Group Trust	Quarterly Taxes	213.36	18885	
York Area EIT Bureau	Quarterly Taxes	175.37	18886	
PA UC Fund	Quarterly Taxes	1.67	18887	
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Shearer Property	6,489.73	18888	
SPCA	Donation	500.00	18889	
ACRL	Donation	. 500.00	18890	
Norma Markle	Wages	517.95	18891	
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	173.98	18892	
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	18.66	18893	
Michael Spahr	Zoning Hearing Refund	191.50	18894	
Met-Ed	June & July - Bldg.	326.88	18895	
Met-Ed	Street Lights	409.61	18896	
Adams Eelctric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	130.00	18897	
Verizon North	Phone	140.05	18898	
∍lmont and Crystal Springs	Water	14.96	18899	
anover Publishing Co.	begal Ads	159.00	18900	
Metrocall Wireless	Beeper	5.30	18901	
H & H Gen. Excavating Co.	Truck Inspection	1,870.31	18902	
PA Dept. of Labor & Industry	Certificate - Air Comp	45.00	18903	
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	960.00	18904	
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee - June	621.63	18905	
G. Steven McKonly, PC	begal Fee - July	894.00	18906	
Wal*Mart	Flag	19.97	18907	
barry Sterner	Cell Phone	149.43	18908	
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetery	56.00	18909	
Global Stone PenRoc, LP	Stone - Park	214.14	18910	
Norma Markle	Wages	537.03	18911	
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	83.01	18912	
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	310.34	18913	
Paul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	18914	
Paul Hilbert	Wages	111.28	18915	
obert Thoman	Wages	270.70	18916	
. Samuel Myers	Wages	224.23	18917	
barry Sterner	Wages	184.63	18918	
barry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	138.38	18919	
Matthew Fuhrman	Wages	73.83	18920	
Matthew Fuhrman	Medical	71.39	18921	
4.00				

202

Bank of Hanover

Tax Deposit

539.22

18922

PA Department of Revenue

State Tax

70.01

18923

TOTAL

\$ 21,972.07

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Larry Sterner seconded and Paul Hilbert concurred.

Meeting adjoured at 8:25 PM.

norma Marple, Sec.

07684